
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY) 

 
Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a meeting, 
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 19 September 
2017 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
Yinka Owa 
Director of Law and Governance 
 
 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 11 September 2017 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Kat Fletcher (Chair) 
Councillor Nick Wayne (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
Alan Begg (Independent Member) 
Nick Whitaker (Independent Member) 
 

Councillor Mouna Hamitouche MBE 
Councillor Robert Khan 
Councillor Marian Spall 
Councillor Flora Williamson 
 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month 
or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body 
in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share 
capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

B.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit Committee 
 

Page 

1.  Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
 

5 - 212 

2.  Review of Polling Districts and Places 
 

213 - 218 



 
 
 

C.  
 

Items for Decision - Audit (Advisory) Committee 
 

Page 

1.  Annual Standards and Members Conduct report 
 

219 - 222 

2.  Market Supplements 
 

223 - 228 

3.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2016-17 
 

229 - 254 

4.  Whistleblowing Report - April - August 2017 
 

255 - 256 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda, 
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within 
the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules in the Constitution and, if 
so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

1.  Whistleblowing Report - Exempt Appendix 
 

257 - 260 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on 23 January 
2018



This page is intentionally left blank



 

47 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  14 June 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  14 June 2017 at 7.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne, Satnam Gill OBE and Rakia Ismail 

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
members: 

Alan Begg and Nick Whitaker. 

   Councillor            Diarmaid Ward (Items B1 and C1) 
 

Nick Wayne in the Chair 
 

149 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kat Fletcher. 
 

150 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

151 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

152 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25 May 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

153 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 (Item B1) 
 
In the discussion it was noted that:- 
 

 The Head of Internal Audit had given a moderate assurance which indicated some 
weakness but overall arrangements were good.  This was consistent with previous 
reports.   

 Comparisons could be made with other Councils for benchmarking purposes. 

 Information was requested regarding job promotions for ethnic minority staff 
throughout the Council. 
 

RESOLVED  
a) That the Annual Governance Statement be noted. 
b) That information regarding promotions for ethnic minority staff be sent to Audit 

Committee members. 
 

154 PRINCIPAL RISKS REPORT 2017/18 (Item C1) 
 
In the discussion it was noted that:- 
 

 Two increasing risks had been identified:-  

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  14 June 2017 
 

48 
 

a) Serious information breach - an internal audit had been carried out on these 
risks and an action plan identified to ensure the Council was fully compliant with 
legislation. 

b) Decline in services to schools and pupils - It was noted that there was risk of an 
unmanaged decrease in services due to decline in funding. 

 Councillor Ward was present to respond to questions regarding the tragedy at 
Grenfell Tower the previous evening. He reported that a briefing email had been 
sent to members and a more detailed report would be sent shortly.  He was 
confident that Islington had a robust fire safety policy and did not consider there was 
a significant risk to housing stock.  There had been a 7m investment in the fire 
assessment programme since 2013. The Councils Fire Safety arrangements were 
monitored by the Homes and Estates Safety Board which met quarterly with the fire 
brigade in attendance. 

 Councillor Ward would be speaking to the Housing Associations about their own fire 
risk assessment arrangements. 

 Some housing stock was managed by Partners but the fire risk was still the 
responsibility of the Council. 

 Concerns were raised about the way in which certain types of risk were incorporated 
into the risk document in terms of council assets eg flooding and fire risks.  

 Any lessons learnt from the investigation into the fire at Grenfell Tower would be 
actioned swiftly. At this stage it was too early to be certain of the initial cause of the 
fire. 

 Residents needed to be reassured about fire safety but it was important not to give 
false assurances. 

 The following issues were raised for response:- 
a) Concern that there were no recorded decreasing trends; 
b) The reasons for the increase in youth crime; 
c) The concern that the Information Commission Office had still not issued 

guidance and that this would need to be followed up; 
d) Outcomes and actions needed to be monitored with target dates where 

necessary and these to be included in future reports; 
e) Comparisons of risk with other Councils be considered; 
f) How risks were being evaluated and the need to ensure that risks were 

evaluated correctly. 
 
RESOLVED 

a) That the report be noted and that Michael Bradley, the Head of Internal Audit, be 
thanked for his work over the past few years; 

b) That responses raised to the issues above be sent to members of the Audit 
Committee and/or included in future Risk reports where necessary; 

c) That for future reports:- 
i) Target dates be listed by actions where appropriate; 
ii) Where dates were included a short addendum be set out showing the 

progress made in achieving actions set out, in order to track progress on 
issues. 

 

155 THE COUNCIL'S USE OF SURVEILLANCE UNDER THE REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (Item C2) 
 
The following was noted in discussion:- 
 

 The granting of an authorisation under RIPA 2000 had never been refused by a 
magistrate; 

Page 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  14 June 2017 
 

49 
 

 That an annual report would be submitted to the Executive, six months after the 
Audit Committee report. 

 Consideration be given to providing the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
with information about RIPA in the Annual Crime report as an alternative to providing 
information to new members at induction. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

156 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY ACT 2000 (EXEMPT APPENDICES) (Item F1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Finance Department, 7 Newington Barrow Way, London, N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Finance 
 

Meeting of  

 

Date 

 

Agenda Item 

 

Ward(s) 

Audit Committee 

 

19 September 
2017 

 ALL 

 

 

 

 
 

 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17 (INCUDING 
PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS) AND ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE REPORT 

1. SYNOPSIS 

1.1 Islington is determined to achieve its vision of a “Fairer Islington”. Significant amongst 
these is the achievement of sound financial management and confidence in this 
Council’s financial future.  This report sets out the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. It 
demonstrates sound financial management and provides evidence to stakeholders that 
they should have confidence in the Council’s financial future.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To approve the 2016/17 audited Statement of Accounts, Pension Fund Accounts and the 

accompanying Annual Governance Statement. 

 

2.2 To note the auditor’s Annual Governance Report and Value for Money conclusion. 

 

2.3 To agree the action plan in Appendix 1 of the Annual Governance Report. 

 

2.4 To approve the letter of representation set out in Appendix B. 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The purpose of this report is to report the outcome of the audit of the draft Statement of 
Accounts that were presented to the Auditors at the end of June 2017 and the details of 
the Auditor’s Annual Governance Report.   

3.2 The Committee is required to approve the audited Statement of Accounts by 30 
September 2017, including the accompanying Annual Governance Statement. 

3.3 There is also the requirement that a general letter of representation on behalf of the 
Council’s management be provided to the Auditor.  

 

4. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

  
4.1 The Council is required to prepare financial accounts covering the period 
[...]
tional adjustments have been made to them. The Pension fund accounts were 
slightly delayed due to resourcing issue which have now been resolved. 

Page 6



 

4.9 No material adjustments are proposed to the Council’s Accounts.  

 

4.10 The Auditors are also reporting that supporting working papers supplied during the audit 
were of a high quality and Council officers dealt efficiently with audit queries and the audit 
process has been completed within the planned timescales.  

 

4.11 The Statement of Accounts will be formally published with the audit opinion at the end of 
September.    

 

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 

 

5.1.1 The auditor’s Annual Governance Reports for the year ended 31 March 2017 is attached 
at Appendix A. It summarises the findings of the 2016/17 audit, which is substantially 
complete, with just a few queries remaining at the time of writing.   

5.1.2 The Auditor will attend the meeting of the Committee to present his findings and update 
the Committee on any matters that may have arisen since the publication of his report.  
The key elements of the report are summarised below.  

Value for Money Conclusion 

5.2 The Auditor intends to issue an unqualified conclusion that the Council has adequate 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources.   

Management Representation Letter 

5.3 It is a requirement of the International Auditing Standards for the Auditors to request a 
letter from the Council that sets out various representations. Appendix B sets out a draft 
of the letter that will be signed by the Director of Finance and Chair of the Audit 
Committee on behalf of the council’s management.  If there is any material change to 
the letter prior to its signing and communication to the Auditor, this will then need to be 
reported to the Committee.      

Adjusted Amendments 

5.4 The Council’s main Statements of Accounts were free from material error.  The Annual 
Governance Report confirms th
[...]
sponsibilities as auditors.  We have not designed or 
performed procedures outside those required of us as auditors for the purpose of identifying or communicating any of the matters covered 
by this Report.  The matters reported are based on the knowledge gained as a result of being your auditors. We have not verified the 
accuracy or completeness of any such information other than in connection with and to the extent required for the purposes of our audit.

Status of our audit:  Our audit is not yet complete and matters communicated in this Report may change pending signature of our audit 
report. We will provide an oral update on the status of our audit at the Audit Committee meeting.  The following work is ongoing:

— Whole of government accounts

— Pension fund annual report

— Council - completion of non significant disclosures

Important notice

P
age 13



4

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section One

Summary

Financial statements audit – see section 2 for further details

Subject to all outstanding queries and procedures being satisfactorily resolved we intend to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s financial statements for the 
deadline of 30 September 2017, following the Audit Committee adopting them and receipt of the management representations letter. 

We also anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion in relation to the Pension Fund’s financial statements for the deadline of 30 September 2017

We have completed our audit of the financial statements.  We have read the Narrative Report and reviewed the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  Our key findings are:

• There are no unadjusted audit differences.

• We agreed presentational changes to the accounts with Finance, mainly related to compliance with the CIPFA / LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom 2016/17.

• In additional to our routine requests, which are explained in section 2, we are asking for management representations regarding the non-consolidation of Islington Limited 
and the completeness, accuracy and valuation of property, plant and equipment. 

• We will report that your AGS complies with delivering Good Governance guidance issued by CIPFA / SOLACE in April 2016.

• We reviewed the Narrative Report and have no matters to raise with you.

• We did not receive any queries or objections from local electors this year. 

• The audit cannot be formally concluded and an audit certificate issued as we are considering elector queries relating to 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16.  Until we have 
completed our consideration of these, we are unable to certify that we have completed the audit of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014. 

Value for money – see section 3 for further details

Based on the findings of our work, we have concluded that the Authority has adequate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.
We therefore anticipate issuing an unqualified value for money conclusion for the deadline of 30 September 2017.  

P
age 14



5

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section One

Summary

Other  matters

ISA 260 requires us to communicate to you by exception ‘audit matters of governance interest that arise from the audit of the financial statements’ which include:

• Significant difficulties encountered during the audit;

• Significant matters arising from the audit that were discussed, or subject to correspondence with manag
[...]
he Authority has utilised an external valuation expert 
to provide valuation estimates.  We reviewed instructions provided and deem that the valuation exercise 
was in line with those instructions.  The resulting increase is in line with regional indices provided by Gerald 
Eve, the valuation firm engaged by the NAO to provide supporting valuation information.

Debtors provisioning   £53.2m
(PY:£50.1m) 

We reviewed the impairment for debtors and for certain classes of debt especially relating to individuals our 
view is that the Authority is slightly on the cautious side but well within the acceptable range.

Narrative report of the Authority 

We reviewed the Authority’s narrative report and have confirmed that it is consistent with the financial statements and our understanding of the Authority.  

Pension fund audit

The audit of the pension fund was completed alongside the main audit. We are yet to receive and audit the Pension Fund Annual Report. There are no other specific matters to 
bring to your attention relating to the audit.

Pension fund annual report

We have not yet received a copy of the pension fund annual report. Once this is received we will consider whether it is consistent with the Fund’s financial statements. We will 
read the information in the Fund’s Annual Report to identify material inconsistencies with the Fund’s financial statements. 

. 

P
age 24



15

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Queries from local electors

We did not receive any questions or objections from members of the public this year.

Audit certificate

The audit cannot be formally concluded and an audit certificate issued as we are considering elector queries relating to 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16. Until we have completed 
our consi
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 

 
  Law and Governance
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
Draft Report of: (Acting) Returning Officer 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 
 

Audit Committee 
 

19 September 
2017 
 

 
 

All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 
 
 
1. Synopsis 

 
1.1 This report sets out proposed changes to polling districts and polling places following a consultation 

process carried out in accordance with the Electoral Administration Act 2006. 
  
1.2 This change will take effect with the publication of the revised Register of Electors on 1 December 

2017 and for all elections for four years thereafter. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 

To agree to the changes set out in this report in relation to Highbury West and Barnsbury wards 
 
To decide which of the three potential buildings identified at paragraph 3.8 should be adopted as the 
polling place for Polling District NHEC in Highbury East ward 
 
To note the comments regarding St George’s ward and that all other wards remain unchanged. 

  
3. Background 

 
 Introduction 
  
3.1 The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 introduced a change to the timing of 

compulsory reviews of UK parliamentary polling districts and polling places. The compulsory review 
must be started and completed between 1 October 2013 and 31 January 2015 inclusive. 
Subsequent compulsory reviews must be started and completed within the period of 16 months that 
starts on 1 October of every fifth year after 1 October 2013.  However, interim reviews may be 
carried out if needed. Following each election officers review the running of the election and 
specifically look at any issues that have arisen to do with polling places or polling districts. 

  
3.2 The substantive review took place last in October 2013 and the new polling scheme was approved by 

the Audit Committee on 30 Ja
[...]
en as it can be 
entirely segregated.  
 
This is offered as an option as it satisfies the requirement of having a venue within the polling district.  
 

Page 215



Page 4 of 6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.82 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.83 
 
 
 
 
 
3.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

However, it would be a significant distance walk for most of the polling districts population who tend to 
be at the north or centre of the district which could have an impact on voter turnout. 
 
Comments received to initial proposal 
 
Islington Green Party have commented as follows: 
 
“there are pluses and minuses here – but we calculate that around 2/3 of the voters in the PD will end 
up walking more, with the consequences for voter turnout noted above.  We are therefore opposed to 
this change, on balance”. 
  
Cllr Russell also commented 

“The proposed polling station (H Grove School) means most residents in polling district C will have to 
walk quite a lot further to go and vote. Highbury Grove School is at the furthest corner of the polling 
district and the area is not at all permeable to walking.  Highbury Quadrant School is not in the polling 
district but it is very convenient for people living in Parkview estate and Crowfield House and the 
Chestnuts and Taverner and Peckett Sq on Highbury Grange.  People in Aberdeen Park can cut 
through Seaforth Cresc to get there”. 

Option 2 

Polling 
District 

Potential Polling Place Electorate Properties Polling 
Stations 

NHEC St Joan of Arc Community 
Centre, Kelross Road 

3020 2012 2 

 

Since the publication of the initial review a further venue has come to the Returning Officers attention 
as a potential polling place. The St Joan of Arc Community Centre on Kelross Road is situated just 
within Polling District NHEB and would mean a very minor tweaking of the polling district boundary 
which would essentially just need to be lifted to include 19 further electors into NHEC from NHEB. This 
venue sits more a
[...]
To note the update provided in this paper. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee undertook a review of the council’s use of 
agency workers and presented its report to the Executive in May 2014.  Recommendations 
arising out of that review included one that the council should consider the use of market 
supplements for ‘hard to fill posts’ as part of a strategy for reducing the use of agency workers. 
 

3.2 The policy sets quite stringent requirements in respect of evidence of the need for a 
supplement and requires that markets supplements are approved by the Chief Executive, or if 
they meet specified criteria, are considered by the Audit Committee itself.  

 
3.3 The policy requires that a business case is prepared before a market supplements can be 

agreed.  The business case is required to address the following issues: 
(a) The anticipated detrimental impact on the operation of the council and its services 

of failing to recruit to, or retain, suitable employees in the post; 
(b) Alternatives available to the use of market supplements (e.g. use of agency 

workers); 

Page 223

Agenda Item C2



Page 2 of 6 

(c) The outcome of previous attempts to recruit to the post and/or difficulties in 
retaining employees in the post due to its remuneration, including exit interview 
information; 

(d) Evidence of steps taken to maximise the attractiveness of the role and the 
likelihood of recruiting to it; 

(e) Detailed information about the local labour market relevant to the post concerned 
using specific comparator jobs or survey information where sufficiently detailed 
and relevant; 

(f) This information to cover at least 3 comparator roles and include the job 
descriptions (including management span and budget responsibilities), person 
specifications and overall remuneration and benefits package (including annual 
leave entitlement and other benefits) of roles cited as comparators; 

(g) The calculation of the proposed suppl
[...]
e Council. The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy details how referrals can be made to the Council.  

  
  
  
  
  

4. Implications 
 

 Financial implications:  
4.1 None arising from the content of this report. 

 
 Legal Implications: 
4.2 None arising from the content of this report. 

 
 Environmental Implications 
4.3 None arising from the content of this report. 

 
 Resident Impact Assessment: 
4.4 There are no direct Resident Impact Assessment implications arising from this report. 

 

5. Reasons for the recommendations / decision: 
 

5.1 
 

The report presents an update on whistleblowing received from April  to August 2017 . 

5.2 
 

The Council is obliged under the Public Interest Disclosure Act to maintain a Whistleblowing Policy, 
designed to encourage staff, members, contractors and others to raise concerns without fear of reprisal. 
 

 

Signed by …………………………………………………………….  …………………. 

 Corporate Director of Resources  Date 

    

Received by …………………………………………………………….  …………………. 

 Head of Democratic Services  Date 
    
 
 
Appendices 

 Appendix A - Whistleblowing Report: April to August 2017   
 
Background papers:  

 Anti-Fraud Strategy 
 
 
Report author: Nasreen Khan, Head of Internal Audit 
E-mail: nasreen.khan@islington.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 256



Document is Restricted

Page 257

Agenda Item E1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	B1 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement
	App A KPMG Draft ISA260 201617
	App B Mgt Letter of Rep Sep 2017
	LB Islington Statement of Accounts 2016-7 FINAL
	Contents
	Introduction by the Corporate Director of Resources
	Basis of these accounts
	Overview of the council's finances

	Independent auditor’s report to the members of the London Borough of Islington
	Narrative Report to the Statement of Accounts and Summary of the Council’s Financial Performance in the Yea
[...]
ial Position
	Pension Fund Triennial Revaluation
	Pension Fund Triennial Revaluation

	15. Fund Membership
	16. Additional Voluntary Contributions
	17. Contingent Assets and Liabilities
	18. Contractual Commitments
	19. Related Parties
	20. Post Balance Sheet Events
	21. Risk and Risk Management
	22. Price and Currency Risk
	Price risk
	Currency risk

	23. Financial Instruments
	Valuation of financial instruments carried a fair value
	Level 1
	Level 2
	Level 3

	24. Investment Assets by Fund Manager


	Glossary of Financial Terms
	Accounts Index

	LB Islington Final Annual Governance Statement 2016-17

	B2 Review of Polling Districts and Places
	C1 Annual Standards and Members Conduct report
	C2 Market Supplements
	C3 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016-17
	Internal Audit Appendix A

	C4 Whistleblowing Report - April - August 2017
	E1 Whistleblowing Report - Exempt Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 

50 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  19 September 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee 
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 19 September 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Kat Fletcher (Chair), Nick Wayne and Mouna 
Hamitouche. 

Also 
Present: 

Independent 
member: 

Alan Begg and Nick Whittaker. 

 
 

Councillor Kat Fletcher in the Chair 
 

 

157 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Satnam Gill and Rakhia Ismail. 
 

158 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
 
Councillor Hamitouche substituted for Councillor Gill. 
 

159 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

160 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

161 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Item B1) 
 
Mohammad Sajid gave a presentation to the Committee. 
 
In the discussion it was noted that:- 

 In response to a question regarding business rate exemptions it was agreed that 
further information would be sent to Councillor Hamitouche.  

 The Government was moving the timescale in future years in order that the 
Statement of Accounts be agreed by the end of July. This would have to be 
resourced for 2018. 

 The external auditors stated that it was intended to issue an unqualified audit 
opinion on the financial statements reflecting their robust nature and accuracy.  It 
was also expected that an unqualified value for money conclusion would also be 
issued for the deadline of the 30 September 2017. 

 The external auditors highlighted the key elements of the Annual Governance report 
and made four recommendations which were accepted by officers. 

 Concerns were raised that the audits for 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 could not be 
formally concluded as there were elector queries still outstanding that related to 
these years. It was noted that electors could still raise further issues while the 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  19 September 2017 
 

51 
 

accounts were still open, even for previous years.  It was also necessary to allow the 
elector a reasonable amount of time to provide detailed information. 

 The Committee considered it was desirable to conclude any outstanding issues as 
soon as possible and requested information regarding the length of time taken to 
resolve the original complaint in relation to 2013/14. 

 The accounts would be approved even with outstanding objections but no certificate 
would be able to be issued until the issue was resolved. 

 
RESOLVED that 
1) The audited Statement of Accounts, Pension Fund Accounts and the Annual 

Governance Statement be approved; 
2) The auditor’s Annual Governance report and Value for Money conclusion be noted; 
3) The action plan at Appendix 1 of the Annual Governance report be approved; 
4) The letter of representation as set out in Appendix B of the report be approved. 
5) Further information regarding business rate exemptions be sent to Councillor 

Hamitouche.  
6) Information regarding the length of time it had taken to resolve the original elector 

complaint in 2013/2014 be sent to members of the Audit Committee. 
 

162 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND PLACES (Item B2) 
 
Andrew Smith presented the proposed changes to polling districts and changes following 
the election held in June 2017. 
 
It was reported that regarding the options available for Highbury East ward, option 1 would 
be a significant walk for electors at the north or centre of the polling district whilst Option 2 
was more at the population centre. 
 
RESOLVED that 

1) The changes set out in the report in relation to Highbury West and Barnsbury wards 
be agreed; 

2) That Option 2, St Joan of Arc Community Centre, Kelross Road, be agreed as the 
new polling place for Highbury East for polling district NHEC. 

3) That the comments regarding all other wards be noted. 
 

163 ANNUAL STANDARDS AND MEMBERS CONDUCT REPORT (Item C1) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

164 MARKET SUPPLEMENTS (Item C2) 
 
In the discussion the following was noted:- 
 

 The use of market supplements had been introduced in March 2015 which had been 
a relatively short time to judge their effectiveness. 

 It was considered that while market supplements may partly provide a solution it 
would also be beneficial to look at recruitment processes. 

 Even with the introduction of market supplements for HASS, approximately 50% of 
posts remained unfilled and the reasons for this would need to be pursued. 

 It was noted that there could be an issue around recruitment campaigns and HR 
wished to work with managers to look at this. 

 
 
 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  19 September 2017 
 

52 
 

RESOLVED that 
1) The update be noted. 
2) That there be a further update to Audit Committee in six months. 

 

165 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 (Item C3) 
 
In discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

 A moderate assurance had been issued for the overall opinion and it was expected 
that any follow up work would not cause any concern. 

 Work was allocated between PWC and officers in-house to ensure there was a 
seamless service. 

 Where issues were given a high priority they may be given a three month target 
date.  There was generally good compliance where concerns had been raised. It 
was noted that the Chief Executive also requested follow up outcomes and tracked 
audits which encouraged a high level of officer engagement. 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report and the appendices be noted. 
 

166 WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT - APRIL - AUGUST 2017 (Item C4) 
 
In the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

 There was to be some audit work undertaken which would include partnership 
working.  

 The whistleblowing policy was to be republished shortly which may encourage more 
referrals. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

167 WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


